## **RESOLUTION NO. 1979 - 278**

ESTABLISHING CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT FOR THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY EXCEPT FOR WAGES AND COST OF LIVING, EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1979 OR THEREAFTER AS INDICATED IN THE ARBI-TRATION AWARD OF OCTOBER 3, 1979.

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority agreed to final and binding arbitration to resolve labor contract disputes between the Authority and Local 268 Amalgamated Transit Union; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Arbitration has rendered a First and Partial Award of Board of Arbitration;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County:

Section 1. That the First and Partial Award of Board of Arbitration be and it is hereby received, accepted and approved.

Section 2. That the Conditions of Employment for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority be and they are hereby amended incorporating changes, modifications, additions and deletions awarded by the Board of Arbitration.

Section 3. That the Conditions of Employment as amended be and they are hereby approved and they are incorporated herein and made a part of this Resolution.

Section 4. That this Resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: October 9 , 1979

<u>.</u>

Attest: <u>Alliain C. Fahmen</u> Secretary-Treasurer